
F.No. 1 I 02 l/04/2020-SCH
Govemment of India

MinistrY of Tribal Affairs
(ScholarshiP Division)

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - I 10001

Dated the 21th J]ulY, 2021

To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi - 110001

Subject: Release of scholarship amount to Raj iv _Gandhi 
Indian Institute of Management Shillong

under the Central Sector Scholarship Scheme of National Fellowship and Scholmship for

Higher Education for ST Students for the year 2020 -21 (Renewal online) during the year

2021-22.

Sir,
I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India and to released grant in-aid

of Rs.2370000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakh Seventy Thousand only) towards Scholarship

u, i""r..ing grani to'Rajiv Gandhi Indian Institute of Management Shillong under the Central

Sector Scholarship Scheme of National Fellowship and Scholarship for Higher Education for ST

iira"r" u, p.. d"tuil. given in Annexure for th e year 2020-27 (Renewal online) during the year

2O2l -22 subject to the following terms and conditions:

(i)NoUCisdueforrendition.Thescholarshipforsubsequentfinancialyearwillbereleased
only after utilization certificate in the prescribed ronial 

1n 
respect of grant ofpreceding financial

year is submitted by the Institute to the satisfaction of this Ministry'

(ii) The Institute shall not obtain grant for the same purpose or activity fiom any other Ministry

or Department of Govemment of lndia or State Govemment'

(iii) The Institute shall not divert the funds released under the scheme to another Institute or

inriitrtion for implementation of scheme. No funds out of this grant shall be utilized for any new

scheme for which prior approval of Govemment has not been obtained'

(iv) The Institute shall make reservations for SCs/STs/OBCs and the Disabled in the posts or

,.*i.". uoa", its control ior the implementation of scheme on the lines indicated by the

Govemment of India.

(v) The Institute shall fumish to this Ministry progress report (Performance-cum-achievement

)eiort) of students indicating both physical and hnancial achievement under the scheme'

(vi) As per Role 236(I) ofGFR-2017, the accounts ofthe organizations shall be open to, inspection

iV'tt . ,L"tioning auihoriry and audit, both by the Controllir and Auditor General of India under

ii" f.ouirion oi dac1ppi) act 197i and Iniemal 
^audit 

by the Principal Accounts office of the

vinl.t.y or o"partment, wheneve, the Institution of organization is called upon to do so.
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(vii) lf the Government is not satisfied with the progress or considers that the conditions of

sanction are being violated, it i"s"*". the right to terminate the sanctioned scheme or debar the

Institute from future grant or any other financial assistance from the Govemment'

(viii)Itisfurthercertifiedthatscholarshipamounttothegranteeissanctionedinaccordance
with pattem of financial u.rirt*"" upfrovei and is in conformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme as approved by th; Mi;i;y and provisions of Genlral Financial Rules as amended

2. Unspent Balance -,:-- ^ ,L^ ,

ul CGfr"A tt ut tfr" unspent balance of {0/- from the grant sanctioned during the prevlous

years has been adjusted in this year's granl'

b) 'Unspent balance from this grant will be adjusted ftom the subsequent grant'

3. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of this Ministry is authorized 
^to *1* u" amount of

Rs. 23?0000/_ (Rupees T*;;-ii;iakh serenty Thousand only) for disbursement to the

grantee institution through Eiectro"ic transfer directly to Rajiv Gandhi Indian Institute of

i;;;;;;;;, ahillorg in in.i$unr ,q,""ount No. 30276i 48008 in State Bank of India, Branch at

Laitumkhrah,Lummorie,sr,lrr"'e,Di't.eastKhasiHills,meghalaya-Tg3OO3andIFSCCode

from time to time

sBIN0002081.

5. This issues with the concurrence

I lS&F N2021 Date 22.07 .2021

of Finance Division vide their Dy No' l7l 80

Yours faithfully,

W\'+
(Manoj Kumar Singh)

Deputy Secretary (Sch)

E-mail-: eclq- rr!btl?P i1^.r t1
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4,TheExpenditureisdebitabletoMajorltead,,2225,,WelfareofScheduledCastes,
ScheduledTribesandottrergackwardClassesandMinorities(MajorHead),02._-Welfareof
ScheduledTribes(SubMajorHead;,796-TribalAreaSubPlan(MinorHead),15_Central
S"ir"i*.f,fp, 0l-Nationat f;fi"*tt'ip' and Scholarship for Higher Education of ST students -
15.01.34 - Scholarships under b"-*a No. 99 - Miniitry of friUa Affairs for the year 2021-22'

Cerlified that this sanction has been noted at s-Np.--145-i" the Register of Grants-in-aid

for 2021'22.
6.



Copy to:

1 The Dean, Rajiv Gandhi Indian lnstitute of Management Shillong'

2. The Accountint General, Govemment of Meghalaya' Shillong

3. The Secretary, Backwari Classes Welfare Department' Government of Meghalaya'

Shillong
4. The N#onal Commission for ST, Lok Nayak Bhawan' New Delhi'

5. The Ministry of Finance, Depafiment. of ixpenditure (Plan Finance), North Block, New

Delhi.
6. The NITI Aayog, Yojna Bhawan, New Delhi'

Z. ffr" Director'GJnerai of Audit, Central Revenues' I'P' Estate' New Delhi'

8. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Tribal Affairs' New Delhi

g. lntemal Audit, C.oooJ Hoo', O-Wing, Wing' luflo HRD' Shastri Bhawan' New Delhi-

10.

11.

1 10001 .

PPS to Secy.(TA)/PS to JS(RJ) tuS (IFD)/Sanctioned

NIC with arequest to upload on Ministry's website'
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ANNEXURE

790000

\u1lL.
(qfrq ftqrr. f+i€)

(MANOJ KUMAR.SINGH)
cI qRa,DoPutY Sscroliry

srqqr.lrq ,or{. -t<r<q
f,/iiriistru ot rribal Afi.qi.s

.tr{d tr ($rt'lcov6rnrtrcnl ()l lntlra
it En+/Naw Dolhl

5.No. Application lD Student
Name

Course Name Current
Course Yr

Admission
Fee

Tuition
Fee

1 N 120192000109317 3 POST-GRADUATE

PROGRAMME IN

MANAG EME NT(BUSINESS

MANAG EM ENT)

2 0

2 AS201920001023661 ABHISHEK

HAFILA

MASTER OF BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION(M.B.A)

2 0 790000

3 J H201920000321401 AAKASH

REYON

TIRKEY

MASTER OF BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION(M.B.A)

7 0 790000

TOTAL
AMOUNT

2370000

Annexure refer to Sanction No. F. No. 11021/04/2020-SCH

Details of grants beins released to Rajiv Gandhi Indian Institute of Manasement Shillone for the

me of National Fellowship and Scholarship

for Hieher Education for ST Students.

The followins amount would be admissible for 2020-2021

CHUBARENLA

LONGKUMER


